ESA UNCLASSIFIED - For Official Use
Prepared by P.Waller, R.Valceschini, D.Trenta
Reference ESA-TECEFE-TN-015234
Issue/Revision  1.0
Date of Issue 30/07/2019
Status N/A
estec
European Space Research

The antenna test equipment and configuration is summarised in the table below.
Parameter Value
VNA Model Keysight N5225A PNA
Frequency span 1160MHz to 1310MHz
1520MHz to 1620MHz
Frequency resolution 1MHz
IF Bandwidth (IFBW) 100Hz
Output power 20dBm
Average samples 1 (no averaging)
Smoothing OFF
Runs  1
LNA supply voltage 10V
SGH type / Serial Number MVG-Satimo SGH112 / 32
Probe type / Serial Number MVG-Satimo SP1100 / 01
Uncertainty on alignment/distance < 0.1°, < 1mm
Room temperature, humidity 20°C ± 1°C, 45% ± 10%
The antenna measurements campaign took place in December 2018. The set-up is depicted
in the picture below (upper left corner: transmitting probe, right: SGH mounted on the 2-
axis rotator).
ESA UNCLASSIFIED - For Official Use
Page 19/41
Absolute Calibration Report of GNSS Chains for the BIPM
Issue Date 30/07/2019  Ref ESA-TECEFE-TN-015234
6.1.2 Septentrio PolaNt Choke Ring (BIPM Antenna)
The plots below show the measured group delays referred to APC over frequency, both at
zenith and averaged over azimuth and elevation (10° mask). Associated azimuth-vs-
elevation plots are included in Annex.
The table below summarises the group delays values per GNSS signal.
GNSS signal
PolaNt Choke Ring Mean group delay (ns)
@ ARP @ APC
  Value Uncertainty Value Uncertainty
G
P
S
L1 C/A 20.52 0.47 20.89 0.54
L1 P 20.51 0.46 20.88 0.53
L2 P 17.55 0.49 17.93 0.43
L5 19.83 0.57 20.22 0.53
G
al
il
eo
E1 BC 20.53 0.47 20.90 0.54
E6 BC 20.27 0.43 20.65 0.48
E5a 19.91 0.55 20.30 0.51
E5b 17.37 0.44 17.75 0.49
E5 (AltBOC) 17.67 0.42 18.06 0.41
G
L
O
G1 C (centre) 21.04 0.49 21.41 0.53
G1 P (centre) 21.03 0.49 21.40 0.53
G2 C (centre) 16.85 0.49 17.23 0.55
G2 P (centre) 16.85 0.49 17.23 0.55
B
D
 B1 19.56 0.51 19.93 0.44
B2 17.46 0.46 17.85 0.51
ESA UNCLASSIFIED - For Official Use
Page 20/41
Absolute Calibration Report of GNSS Chains for the BIPM
Issue Date 30/07/2019  Ref ESA-TECEFE-TN-015234
6.1.3 Novatel GNSS-750 (NIST Antenna)
The plots below show the measured group delays referred to APC over frequency, both at
zenith and averaged over azimuth and elevation (10° mask). Associated azimuth-vs-
elevation plots are included in Annex.
The table below summarises the group delays values per GNSS signal.
GNSS signal
GNSS-750 Mean group delay (ns)
@ ARP @ APC
  Value Uncertainty Value Uncertainty
G